

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 8663 of 2022**

**With
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 9842 of 2022
With
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 9843 of 2022
With
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 7835 of 2024
With
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 8303 of 2024
With
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 8089 of 2024**

=====

RAMESHBHAI REVABHAI PATEL & ORS.

**Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:

**MS FORAM U TRIVEDI(10039) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3
MR. HARDIK P BAROT(6798) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

Date : 30/04/2025

**COMMON ORAL ORDER in R/SCR.A No. 8303 of 2024, R/SCR.A No. 8089
of 2024 and R/SCR.A No. 7835 Of 2024**

1. Heard learned Advocate Mr. Monarch Pandya on behalf of learned Advocate Mr. Hriday Buch appearing for the respective respondents. Learned Advocate Mr. Pandya placed on record the communication written by the client stating that she is relieving the Advocate from the matter and that she has received all the papers of the said matter. Learned Advocate Mr. Pandya submits at the bar that the said acknowledgment of the respective respondent

dated 17.04.2025 is in respect of R/Special Criminal Application No. 8303 of 2024, R/Special Criminal Application No. 8089 of 2024 and R/Special Criminal Application No. 7835 Of 2024.

2. Perused the withdrawal of appearance note dated 21.04.2025 filed by learned advocate Mr. Hriday Buch addressed to the office and perused the office note dated 23.04.2025 pertaining to the same.
3. The learned advocate for the respective respondents has submitted the withdrawal of appearance addressed to this office dated 21.04.2025 for deleting his name from the cause title of the captioned matter/s.
4. In view of the aforesaid and on perusal of the record, the withdrawal of appearance filed by learned advocate Mr. Hriday Buch dated 21.04.2025 and the office note dated 23.04.2025 pertaining to the same are accepted herewith and disposed of accordingly. The office is directed to remove the name of learned advocate Mr. Hriday Buch as an advocate of the respective respondents from the cause title of the captioned matter/s at the earliest. The office is further directed to issue Advocate Notice to the respective respondents returnable on 08.07.2025, to be served through the concerned Police Station,
5. The Office is directed to place the copy of this order in each of the captioned matters.

(P. S. DAVE)

ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

RB DESAI